to be other than or different from the facts now believed by them to be true, the Stipulation 

and Agreement shall be and remain effective notwithstanding such difference.  

16. The Federal Defendants and the University Defendants jointly agree to pay  

Plaintiffs the total sum of one thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($1,550.00) in actual 

and statutory damages.  The Federal Defendants and the University Defendants further 

agree to pay attorney’s fees and costs in the total sum of ninety eight thousand four 

hundred and fifty dollars ($98,450.00).  The foregoing payments, taken together, comprise 

the total settlement amount of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) (“Settlement 

Amount”).  Plaintiffs are not liable for any of Defendants’ fees or costs in this matter.   

17. Defendants agree to pay Plaintiffs the total settlement amount within sixty